

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**TowerCo 2013, LLC,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross Appellant,*

v.

**Berlin Township, OH, et al.,**  
*Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio,  
Eastern Division Case No. 2:22-cv-03294

---

**THIRD (REPLY) BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-  
APPELLEES BERLIN TOWNSHIP, OH AND BERLIN TOWNSHIP  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES**

---

Jeffrey C. Turner (0063154)  
Dawn M. Frick (0069068)  
8163 Old Yankee Street, Suite C  
Dayton, Ohio 45458  
(937) 222-2333, (937) 222-1970 (fax)  
[jturner@sdtlawyers.com](mailto:jturner@sdtlawyers.com)  
[dfrick@sdtlawyers.com](mailto:dfrick@sdtlawyers.com)  
*Attorneys for Berlin Township Board of  
Trustees and Berlin Township, Ohio*

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Granting the Preliminary Injunction.....	2
B. TowerCo is Unlikely to Prevail on the Merits.....	4
1. The filing of the State Court Case did not constitute a final action by Berlin Township.....	4
2. TowerCo did not timely file this case.....	9
3. Berlin Township did not effectively prohibit personal wireless Service.....	12
(i) TowerCo did not present sufficient evidence of a significant gap in coverage.....	14
(ii) TowerCo did not make a reasonable inquiry into the feasibility of alternative facilities or site locations.....	17
C. TowerCo Did Not Show It Would Be Irreparably Harmed if the Preliminary Injunction Was Not Granted.....	19
D. The Balancing of Equities Favors the Township.....	21
E. A Denial of the Preliminary Injunction Is in the Public's Interest....	22
F. The District Court Properly Determined that the Township Did Not Violate the Shot Clock.....	24
G. The District Court Properly Found That There Was No Violation of	

Section 332(c)(7)(B)(iii).....	27
III. CONCLUSION.....	30
IV. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
V. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A. B. Dick Co. v. Marr</i> , 197 F.2d 498, (2nd Cir. 1952) cert. denied, 344 U.S. 878, 73 S.Ct. 169, 97 L.Ed. 680, rehearing denied, 344 U.S. 905, 73 S.Ct. 282, 97 L.Ed. 699 .....	11
<i>Abney v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 443 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>ATC Realty, LLC v. Town of Kingston</i> , 303 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Bldg. &amp; Const. Trades Council of Metro. Dist. v. Associated Builders &amp; Contractors of Massachusetts/Rhode Island, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218, 113 S. Ct. 1190, 122 L. Ed. 2d 565 (1993).....	7
<i>Boden v. St. Elizabeth Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (E.D. Ky. 2019).....	6
<i>Bomer v. Ribicoff</i> , 304 F.2d 427 (6th Cir. 1962) .....	11
<i>Boyd v. Doe</i> , No. CIV. 13-136-ART, 2014 WL 5307951(E.D. Ky.Oct.15, 2014) ...	9
<i>Branch Towers, LLC v. City of Knoxville</i> , No. 3:15-CV-00487, 2016 WL 3747600 (E.D. Tenn. July 11, 2016) .....	17
<i>Bryan v. Smith</i> , 174 F.2d 212 (7th Cir. 1949).....	11
<i>Cellco P'ship v. White Deer Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , 609 F. Supp. 3d 331 (M.D. Pa. 2022), <i>aff'd</i> , 74 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023) .....	15
<i>Cellular Tel. Co. v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of Ho-Ho-Kus</i> , 197 F.3d 64 (3d Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, L.L.C. v. Tenke Corp.</i> , 511 F.3d 535, 542 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	2, 4
<i>Commonwealth v. Harrelson</i> , 14 S.W.3d 541 (Ky. 2000) .....	9
<i>Davenport v. Lockwood, Andrews &amp; Newnam, Inc.</i> , 854 F.3d 905 (6th Cir.2017) ..	8

<i>DiSabatino v. Mertz</i> , 82 F.Supp. 248 (M.D.Pa 1949). ....	11
<i>Eco-Site, Inc. v. City of Huber Heights, Ohio</i> , No. 3:16-CV-338, 2018 WL 3092901 (S.D. Ohio June 22, 2018).....	17
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Teamsters</i> , 415 U.S. 423, 94 S.Ct. 1113, 39 L.Ed.2d 435 (1974).....	20
<i>GTE Mobilnet, Inc. v. Pierce Twp.</i> , No. C-1-97-501, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22007 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 6, 1998) .....	25
<i>Humphreys v. United States</i> , 272 F.2d 411 (9th Cir. 1959).....	11
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95, 103 S.Ct. 1660, 75 L.Ed.2d 675 (1983).....	20
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968, 117 S.Ct. 1865, 138 L.Ed.2d 162 (1997)....	21
<i>Meece v. Ballard</i> , No. 5:16-CV-114-TBR, 2016 WL 4536445 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 30, 2016) .....	18, 22
<i>MetroPCS, Inc. v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 400 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2005)...	14
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. ——, 138 S. Ct. 784, 788, 200 L.Ed.2d 75 (2018).....	8
<i>Omnipoint Holdings, Inc. v. City of Cranston</i> , 586 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488, 502, 94 S.Ct. 669, 38 L.Ed.2d 674 (1974).....	20
<i>Ottawa Twp. Bd. of Trustees v. New Par</i> , No. 3:17CV228, 2019 WL 1923331 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 30, 2019) .....	8
<i>Overstreet v. Lexington–Fayette Urban Cnty. Gov't</i> , 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir.2002)..	4
<i>SBA Commc'ns Inc. v. Zoning Comm'n of Town of Franklin</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 280 (D. Conn. 2001) .....	1, 2
<i>Shepherd v. Wellman</i> , 313 F.3d 963 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Six Clinics Holding Corp. v. Cafcomp Sys., Inc.</i> , 119 F.3d 393 (6th Cir.1997).....	4

<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223, 113 S.Ct. 2050, 124 L.Ed.2d 138 (1993) .....	6
<i>Sprint Spectrum, L.P. v. Mills</i> , 283 F.3d 404 (2d Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Sprint Spectrum, L.P. v. Willoth</i> , 176 F.3d 630 (2d Cir.1999) .....	1
<i>Tarpon Towers II, LLC v. City of Sylvania</i> , 625 F. Supp. 3d 667 (N.D. Ohio 2022)	
.....	16
<i>T-Mobile Cent. LLC v. City of Fraser</i> , 675 F. Supp. 2d 721 (E.D. Mich. 2009) ....	17
<i>T-Mobile Cent., LLC v. Charter Twp. of W. Bloomfield</i> , 691 F.3d 794 (6th Cir.2012).....	14, 27, 29
<i>T-Mobile S., LLC v. City of Roswell, Georgia</i> , 662 F. Supp. 3d 1269 (N.D. Ga. 2023).....	14
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 819 F.3d 856 (6th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Weatherford U.S., L.P. v. U.S. Dep't of Lab., Admin. Bd.</i> , 68 F.4th 1030 (6th Cir. 2023).....	8
<i>Willard v. Wood</i> , 164 U.S. 502, 17 S.Ct. 176, 41 L.Ed. 531 .....	11
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7, 129 S. Ct. 365, 172 L. Ed. 2d 249 (2008).....	3, 20, 21

## **Statutes**

47 U.S.C. § 332 (c)(7)(A) .....	1, 5, 22
47 U.S.C. § 332 (c)(7)(B) .....	passim
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	31
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	31
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7).....	31

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....31

Ohio Revised Code Section 519.211 .....19

### **Other Authorities**

11A C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948.1  
(2d ed.1995).....20

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....6

Oxford English Dictionary (3rd ed. 2009).....13

Oxford English Dictionary, Oxford UP, December 2023,  
<https://doi.org/10.1093/OED/1189305281> .....13

Sen. Rep. No. 104–230, at 458 (1996).....2

### **Regulations**

*In the Matter of Petition for Declaratory Ruling to Clarify Provisions of Section 332(c)(7)(b), 24 F.C.C. Rcd. 13994 (2009)*..... 4, 10, 15, 23

*In re Accelerating Wireless Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment, 33 FCC Rcd. 9088 (2018)* ..... 14, 15
